
























EXHIBIT A

Evident Change (Safe Measures) 2022-24
5010-86

Monterey County Department of Social Services 
and

Evident Change 

May 1, 2022 – April 30, 2024 

SCOPE OF SERVICES

1. CONTACT INFORMATION:

For Contractor: Shane Fetters, Director 
426 South Yellowstone Drive 
Madison WI 53719 
800.306.6223 
sfetters@evidentchange.org

For County Juan Plascencia, Information Systems 
Manager 
713 La Guardia St., Suite H8 
Salinas CA 93901 
(831) 783-7036
Plascenciajp@co.monterey.ca.us

2. BACKGROUND AND PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

CONTRACTOR has developed and owns all rights, title, and interest in a certain child welfare 
reporting service identified as CONTRACTOR’s Internet Reporting Service and referred to as 
SafeMeasures®.  SafeMeasures uses case-level data from a child welfare agency’s case 
management system (CMS) and publishes it via a conventional web browser in a series of 
concise, interactive management reports.

SafeMeasures is a subscription reporting service that permits COUNTY to monitor service 
delivery activity by navigating an extensive set of reports presented in graph and chart format.  
These reports permit them to estimate current workload demand, plan more effective service 
interventions, and monitor certain performance indicators established by state or federal 
regulatory requirements.  SafeMeasures includes case-level quality control displays that agencies 
may employ to improve compliance with state or federal performance audits.

3, SCOPE OF WORK 
CONCTACTOR shall provide services and staff and otherwise do all things necessary for or 
incidental to the performance of the work, as set forth below: 

3.1. Web-Based Reports.  During the Term of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR will 
provide COUNTY with interactive web-based management reports
(“Management Reports”), which permit the COUNTY to categorize agency 

CONCTACTOR shall provide services and staff and otherwise do all things necessary for or 
incidental to the performance of the work, as set forth below: 



EXHIBIT A

Evident Change (Safe Measures) 2022-24 
5010-86

compliance with various measures and permit COUNTY to identify the specific 
cases within each category.  CONTRACTOR will specifically:

3.1.1  Provide Management Reports within 14 business days after first receiving 
raw CMS data from the COUNTY; and 

3.1.2 Provide regular updates of management reports, provided that COUNTY 
or another agency regularly submits raw CMS data to CONTRACTOR for 
processing and analysis.  Such updates will be provided within three (3) 
business days of receipt of the CMS data by CONTRACTOR. 

3.2 Access to COUNTY Data.  If requested by CONTRACTOR, COUNTY will 
supply a copy of the CMS database(s), or specifically designated data tables 
therein, that store agency data to be used by CONTRACTOR.  If data is supplied 
by a third party, COUNTY will authorize and facilitate release of the data to 
CONTRACTOR. 

3.3 Access to Website Restricted.  The right to access the SafeMeasures website is 
jurisdiction- and agency-specific.  Only COUNTY and its employees or agents 
may access or use the SafeMeasures website for the COUNTY’s monitoring and 
reporting needs.  Specifically, and without limitation, COUNTY may not act as a 
relay or intermediary allowing access to the SafeMeasures website to any third 
party jurisdiction, agency, individual, or business for any purpose. 

3.4 Internal Business.  COUNTY may only use SafeMeasures for its own internal 
purposes.  COUNTY’s internal purposes do not include extending this service to 
third parties, except that data may be provided to state and governmental 
authorities if required by law. 

3.5 Competing Services or Products.  COUNTY shall not use all or any part of 
SafeMeasures or its documentation to create a service or product that competes 
with, or is used in a product that competes with, all or any part of SafeMeasures, 
regardless of whether such service or product is distributed with or without 
consideration. 

3.6 Copyright Ownership and License.  COUNTY acknowledges that 
CONTRACTOR owns the copyright in all graphic interfaces, reports, displays, 
and formats (“Original Works”).  CONTRACTOR grants COUNTY a fully paid 
license to display, reproduce, and distribute the Original Works for its internal 
purposes with no sub-licensing rights for the Term of the Agreement.   

3.7 Training.  CONTRACTOR will provide training as specified in Section 9 of this 
Agreement. COUNTY will provide training facility, equipment, and access to the 
CONTRACTOR Internet training site. 

3.8. Data Transmission.  COUNTY, or other party supplying CMS data, shall supply 
CONTRACTOR with regular extracts of agency data for processing and 
analysis.  Data extracts shall occur daily, or on a schedule determined jointly by 



EXHIBIT A

Evident Change (Safe Measures) 2022-24 
5010-86

COUNTY and CONTRACTOR.  COUNTY or supplying party will send data 
over a secure channel to CONTRACTOR’s secure SSH server, or may transfer 
data via a mutually satisfactory method that meets the frequency and security 
requirements of both organizations. 

3.9 Reporting Service Subscription Fee.  COUNTY will pay CONTRACTOR the 
fees (“Reporting Service Subscription Fees”) according to the payment schedule 
specified in Section 10 of this Agreement, and all applicable taxes related thereto 
unless COUNTY provides evidence that COUNTY is exempt from such taxes. 

3.10 Updates.  During the Term of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR will provide to 
COUNTY updates, error corrections, and modifications to SafeMeasures displays 
(“Updates”) as such Updates become available.  Updates do not include 
modifications to displays specifically requested by COUNTY.  Any COUNTY-
requested modifications must be made by CONTRACTOR at CONTRACTOR’s 
published service rates.  CONTRACTOR reserves the right to use the displays 
created for COUNTY, and analyses to produce such displays for other parties, 
whether such displays were suggested by CONTRACTOR or the COUNTY.  
CONTRACTOR shall not use any COUNTY data in its publishing for other 
parties without COUNTY’s permission. 

4. Renewal

4.1 Renewal.  If COUNTY is not in default of this agreement, COUNTY and
CONTRACTOR may renew this agreement for an additional period (“Renewal 
Term”).  Prior to the expiration of the current Term, CONTRACTOR may, in its 
discretion, issue a quotation of the Reporting Service Fees for the Renewal Term.  
Renewal of this Agreement will be effective upon (a) CONTRACTOR’s issuance 
of a quotation of the new Reporting Service Subscription Fees, and (b) 
CONTRACTOR’s acceptance of COUNTY’s corresponding purchase order.  

In order to ensure continuous access to the SafeMeasures Internet reporting 
service, the effective date of any renewal agreement will begin one day after the 
previous agreement expires.  If a renewal agreement is not fully executed and 
received by CONTRACTOR within 30 days of contract expiration, 
CONTRACTOR reserves the right to discontinue access to the SafeMeasures 
Internet reporting service until a renewal agreement is in place. 

5. CONTRACTOR Warranty, Disclaimers, and Remedies

5.1 Warranty  CONTRACTOR warrants that:

5.1.1 Provided that COUNTY or another designated party regularly submits the 
required raw CMS data to CONTRACTOR, SafeMeasures will perform 
substantially as described in this Agreement and SafeMeasures 
promotional material.  



EXHIBIT A

Evident Change (Safe Measures) 2022-24 
5010-86

5.1.2 It is not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared 
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in covered 
transactions by any federal department or agency.  CONTRACTOR also 
warrants that it is not suspended or debarred from receiving federal funds 
as listed in the List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement or Non-
Procurement Programs issued by the General Services Administration. 

5.1.3 CONTRACTOR will utilize all reasonable means and due diligence to 
protect the confidentiality and security of COUNTY data (See Securing 
Confidential Information, Exhibit B).   

5.1.4 Except for the foregoing express warranties, CONTRACTOR neither 
makes nor grants any other warranties, express or implied.  
CONTRACTOR excludes all implied warranties including specifically 
any implied warranty arising by statute or otherwise in or from a course of 
dealing or usage of trade including any and all implied warranties of 
merchantability, merchantable quality, or fitness for any purpose, 
particular, specific or otherwise.  The foregoing express warranty is the 
only warranty of any kind for SafeMeasures.  CONTRACTOR makes no 
warranties whatsoever for any Original Works that have been modified by 
COUNTY, nor does CONTRACTOR warrant that SafeMeasures will be 
offered without interruption. 

5.1.5 COUNTY acknowledges that CONTRACTOR provides no monitoring, 
analysis, or review of the accuracy or quality of the COUNTY’s data 
accessed through SafeMeasures.

5.1.6  It has the authority to enter into this Agreement and grant the license 
rights contained in this Agreement; and that its performance under this 
Agreement does not violate other agreements or laws. 

5.1.7 There is no pending or threatened litigation that would have a material 
impact on CONTRACTOR’s ability to perform. 

5.1.8 County’s permitted use of the software will not violate the intellectual 
property rights of any third party. 

5.1.9 The SafeMeasures software does not, and will not, contain any destructive 
mechanisms such as viruses, time bombs, worms, trap doors and the like. 

5.1.10 Services provided by CONTRACTOR will be done in a professional and 
workmanlike manner. 

5.1.11 The SafeMeasures software will comply with all applicable federal, state 
and local laws.

5.1.12 CONTRACTOR will promptly correct and repair any deficiencies in the 
software; and 



EXHIBIT A

Evident Change (Safe Measures) 2022-24 
5010-86

5.111 CONRACTOR will provide support and updates to the software for the 
duration of the Agreement. 

5.2 Remedies.  If SafeMeasures does not operate substantially as warranted 
(hereinafter described as “Noncompliance”), COUNTY will provide 
CONTRACTOR with sufficient details available to COUNTY about the 
Noncompliance to allow CONTRACTOR to reproduce it.  As COUNTY’s 
exclusive remedy for any Noncompliance, and as CONTRACTOR’s entire 
liability in contract, tort, or otherwise of such Noncompliance, CONTRACTOR
will either: 

5.2.1 Correct the Noncompliance; or

5.2.2 If CONTRACTOR is unable to correct the Noncompliance after a 
reasonable opportunity to do so, COUNTY may: 

5.2.1.1 Request that CONTRACTOR cease publication of any 
demonstrably incorrect information and request a pro-rata 
reduction in the Reporting Service fee; or 

5.2.1.2 Terminate the Reporting Service Subscription and receive a pro-
rated refund of the Reporting Service Subscription Fee.   

6. COUNTY Warranties COUNTY warrants that:

7.1  COUNTY will only allow access to SafeMeasures as permitted under this
Agreement.  If COUNTY wishes to extend its use of SafeMeasures beyond this 
Agreement, COUNTY will obtain CONTRACTOR’s prior written consent and 
pay the applicable Reporting Service Subscription Fees. 

7.2 COUNTY will provide the requested case-based CMS data to CONTRACTOR
using one of the methods described in Section 2, or if data are supplied by another 
party, execute all necessary agreements and permissions to release this data to 
CONTRACTOR. 

7. General

8.1 Access to SafeMeasures.  COUNTY is responsible for providing access to the
SafeMeasures website via the Internet to its users.  CONTRACTOR will, as 
requested, provide reasonable assistance (up to three (3) hours cumulative for all 
users) with set-up of user workstations and use of SafeMeasures via telephone, 
fax, or email at no additional charge to the fees as outlined in Exhibit A.  
COUNTY may hire CONTRACTOR to provide additional training or assistance 
at the prevailing published rates plus travel expenses.  

8..2 Notification of Rights.  In copying SafeMeasures web reports as authorized under 
the terms of this Agreement, COUNTY will not remove, suppress, or modify any 



EXHIBIT A

Evident Change (Safe Measures) 2022-24 
5010-86

notice of copyright, trademark, or other proprietary rights that appear in 
SafeMeasures.  COUNTY will use reasonable efforts to keep persons with access 
to SafeMeasures from modifying or suppressing any of the copyright notices that 
appear on SafeMeasures media, documentation, files, and banners.  

8.3 Service Fees.  CONTRACTOR reserves the right to charge additional service fees 
if COUNTY seeks assistance for any other matters not explicitly covered by this 
Agreement.  Agreements between COUNTY and CONTRACTOR for additional 
assistance/services not covered under this Agreement will be negotiated under 
separate cover, or as an Amendment to this Agreement. The maximum amount 
payable by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed 
one hundred thousand six hundred eighty-nine dollars ($100,689.00) for the 
period May 1, 2022 – April 30, 2024. 

8.4 County Administrator: COUNTY shall designate at least one (1) local 
SafeMeasures Administrator to maintain user IDs and to coordinate the handling 
of questions or problems regarding SafeMeasures with CONTRACTOR.

8.5 Survival.  All provisions of this Agreement relating to warranties, confidentiality, 
non-disclosure, proprietary rights, limitation of liability, indemnification 
obligations, and payment obligation survive the termination or expiration of this 
Agreement. 

9. Training

On-site support, is available as requested by COUNTY, at a time/materials cost of $150
per hour. Any agreement to provide on-site support will be executed under separate 
cover, or as an amendment to this Agreement. 

COUNTY agrees to provide a computer lab for training sessions. 

10. Invoicing/Payment

COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR an amount not to exceed forty-nine thousand one
hundred seventeen dollars ($49,117) upon execution of this Agreement, but no later
than August 15, 2022.
COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR fifty-one thousand five hundred seventy-two
dollars ($51,572) no later than May 31, 2023.

The maximum amount payable by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement
is one hundred thousand six hundred eighty-nine dollars ($100,689).

































Legistar File ID No. A 22-099 Agenda Item No. 36 

  

      Monterey County 
Board of Supervisors 

 168 West Alisal Street,  
 1st Floor 
 Salinas, CA 93901 
 Board Order 831.755.5066 

www.co.monterey.ca.us 
 
A motion was made by Supervisor John M. Phillips, seconded by Supervisor Chris Lopez to:  
 
Agreement No.: A-15739 
a. Approve and authorize the Director of the Department of Social Services to sign an Agreement with 
Evident Change for access to the SafeMeasures reporting service for the Child Welfare Case 
Management System in the amount of $100,689 for the period of May 1, 2022 to April 30, 2024 
including nonstandard indemnification and warranty provisions and other modifications to the County’s 
Standard Agreement terms; and  
b. Authorize the Director of the Department of Social Services to sign up to three (3) additional 
amendments to this Agreement where the total amendments do not exceed 10% ($10,068) of the 
contract amount and do not significantly change the terms of the Agreement. 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 22nd day of March 2022, by roll call vote: 
 
AYES:    Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew and Adams 
NOES:    None 
ABSENT: None 
(Government Code 54953) 
 
I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, 
hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly 
made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting March 22, 2022. 
 
Dated: March 24, 2022 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
File ID: A 22-099 County of Monterey, State of California 
Agenda Item No.: 36 
 
 _______________________________________ 

            Julian Lorenzana, Deputy

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2EE5D82D-41F4-4C03-AB45-DD803ED79E0B




